The Company has transitioned to IFRS as of January 1, 2003 using the provisions of IFRS 1, “First-time
Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards”. The Company has applied an exemption permitted
by IFRS 1, which allows an entity to measure property, plant and equipment at the date of transition to IFRS
at fair value and use that fair value  as deemed cost. Management estimated that the carrying value of all of
the Company’s property, plant and equipment was broadly comparable to their fair values. However,
management engaged an independent appraiser to support these fair values. Independent appraiser finalized
valuation in 2006.

As a result, the reported carrying amount of property, plant and equipment was adjusted in accordance with
the information provided by independent appraiser (see Note 6). The Company made the following
corrections to 2005 financial statements to present the property, plant and equipment at fair value and to
correct deferred income tax liabilities and deferred tax expense due to fair value adjustments:

Consolidated balance sheet
as of December 31, 2005

As previously
reported

Corrections
of errors

As
restated

Description of
adjustments made

Property, plant and equipment 45,322,606 (1,831,237) 43,491,369
To book property, plant and equipment
at fair value

Deferred income tax liability (2,897,225) 439,497 (2,457,728)
Effect on deferred income tax due
to fair value adjustment

Consolidated Income Statement
for the year ended December 31, 2005

Depreciation and amortization (3,919,072) (427,517) (4,346,589)
To correct depreciation expense due
to fair value adjustment

Loss on disposal of property,
plant, and equipment (52,865) (171,767) (224,632)

To correct loss on disposal of property,
plant, and equipment due to fair value
adjustment

Other operating expenses (2,686,487) 378,817 (2,307,670)

To correct other operating expenses due
to fair value adjustment, including
reclassification to the property
insurance expenses in amount of
337,872.

Income tax expense (1,066,758) 134,001 (932,757)
Effect on deferred income tax due
to fair value adjustment

OJSC “Uralsvyazinform”

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(in thousands of Russian Roubles)

  12

2. Basis of Presentation of the Financial Statements (continued)

The Company reported the effect of correction of errors by adjusting the opening balance of retained earnings
for 2005 where errors were attributable to periods prior to 2005; net profit for 2005 to reflect the effect of
subsequent recognition of errors as well as respective consolidated balance sheet, consolidated income

[…]

Data transfer and telemetric services 565,236 348,529
Radio and TV broadcasting 484,526 448,492
Rent of telephone channels 325,456 227,098
Documentary services 46,129 55,052
Long distance calls - national – 6,216,906
Long distance calls – international – 1,347,396
Other revenues 911,413 765,649
Total 33,925,040 31,709,872

New regulations required in pursuance of the Federal Law on Communications came into force starting
January 1, 2006 and resulted in changes in inter-regional, domestic and international services providing.

From January 2006 domestic and international long-distance telephone services are provided only by
operators with proper license. The Company ceased to provide these services and based on licenses received
provide inter-regional telephone services.

In 2005 the Company did not present revenues from inter-regional telephone services separately, as no tariffs
were approved for this type of services. In 2005 revenues from inter-regional connections were combined
with revenues from intercity calls services. For comparability purposes the Company made the following
reclassifications between types of revenues for 2005:

 As previously reported Reclassifications As restated
Services for national operators 1,617,604 887,194 2,504,798
New services 1,428,155 (14,277) 1,413,878
Long distance calls - national 7,089,823 (872,917) 6,216,906

The Company identifies revenue by the following major customer groups:

Customer groups 2006 2005
Residential customers  19,119,347 16,947,178
Corporate customers 6,269,615 9,342,313
Rostelecom 4,193,345 984,722
Other operators 2,412,903 2,540,366
Government customers 1,925,559 1,745,408
Tariff compensation from the state budget 4,271 149,885
Total 33,925,040 31,709,872

In 2006 the services for national operators settled through barter transactions amounts to 5,371,350
(2005 − 351,400).

OJSC “Uralsvyazinform”

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)